

No. _____

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2022

MACK DOAK, Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Carlos A. Williams
Executive Director

Kristen Gartman Rogers*
Assistant Federal Defender
Southern District of Alabama
Federal Defenders Organization
11 North Water Street, Suite 11290
Mobile, AL 36602
kristen_rogers@fd.org
251-433-0910

**Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTERESTED PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. The Court should grant review to decide what connection must exist between a defendant's interstate or foreign travel and his unlawful sexual act or activity in order to justify the exercise of federal jurisdiction under statutes such as § 2241(c) and § 2423(a).	11
II. The Court should grant review to decide what the Constitution and criminal rule require the government to charge in an indictment when the	

statute defining the offense contains a generic phrase such as “any sexual activity for which any person can be charged with a criminal offense” that potentially encompasses a multitude of crimes.	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Babb v. United States, 252 F.2d 702 (5th Cir. 1958)	18
Bond v. United States, 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	15
Hamling v. United States, 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	16, 17
Keck v. United States, 172 U.S. 434 (1899)	18
Mortensen v. United States, 322 U.S. 369 (1944)	11-14
Russell v. United States, 369 U.S. 749 (1962)	17
Sealed Appellee v. Sealed Appellant, 825 F.3d 247 (5 th Cir. 2016)	12
United States v. Carll, 105 U.S. 611 (1882)	17
United States v. Cruikshank, 92 U.S. 542 (1875)	17
United States v. Doak, 47 F.3d 1340 (11 th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
United States v. McGarity, 669 F.3d 1218 (11 th Cir. 2012)	17
United States v. McGuire, 627 F.3d 622 (7 th Cir. 2010)	12, 14
United States v. Miller, 774 F.2d 883 (8th Cir. 1985)	18
United States v. Perkins, 948 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2020)	14

United States v. Pirro, 212 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2000)	18
United States v. Teh, 535 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2008)	18
<u>U.S. Constitution:</u>	
U.S. Const., amend. V	3, 17
U.S. Const., amend. VI	4, 17
<u>Statutes:</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 2241(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2246(2)(D)	19
18 U.S.C. § 2421	12
18 U.S.C. § 2423	2
18 U.S.C. § 2423(a)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2423(b)	7, 19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 2423(c)	7, 20
18 U.S.C. § 2423(e)	5
18 U.S.C. § 2423(f)	19
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
<u>Rules:</u>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7	i, 16

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)	4, 17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c)(1)	16
<u>Miscellaneous:</u>	
Charles Alan Wright, et. al., 1 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Crim. § 124 (4th ed. 2014)	18
James M. Burnham, Why Don't Courts Dismiss Indictments? A Simple Suggestion for Making Federal Criminal Law a Little Less Lawless, 18 Green Bag 2d 347, 361 (Summer 2015)	19, 20
